Whole Time Director and Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company, for a period of 3 (three) years with effect from 
June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2017 on following terms and 
conditions including remuneration:

� Designation: Whole Time Director and Chief Executive 
Officer.

� Salary: ` 33,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Three Lac Only) per month.

Perquisites:

a)	� Housing: Deposit in respect of a house that may be 
leased by him in Mumbai and brokerage payable for 
leasing, if any.

b)	� Medical Expenses: Reimbursement of medical expenses 
incurred for self and family including hospitalization,

[...]

in future to exercise its powers, including the powers, 

conferred by this resolution), to create, offer, issue and allot 
at any time to Mr. S. Raghunandan, Whole Time Director 
and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, options 
exercisable into not more than 27,15,352 (Twenty Seven 
Lacs Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Two) Equity 
Shares of the Company of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) under 
one or more Employee Stock Option Schemes, in one or 
more tranches, and on such terms and conditions as may 
be fixed or determined by the Board in accordance with the 
provisions of the law or guidelines issued by the relevant

[...]

(s) such as rights issues, bonus issues, merger and sale of 
division and others, if any additional Equity Shares are 
issued by the Company for the purpose of making a fair 
and reasonable adjustment to the options granted earlier, 
the above ceiling of 27,15,352 (Twenty Seven Lacs Fifteen 
Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Two) Equity Shares shall 
be deemed to be increased to the extent of such additional 
Equity Shares issued.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby 
authorised to issue and allot Equity Shares upon exercise 
of options from time to time in accordance with the

[...]

Nanabhoy 
& Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number 

000010) appointed as the Cost Auditors of the Company 
for audit of the cost accounting records of the Company 
for the financial year ending March 31, 2015, be paid 
remuneration amounting to ` 2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lac 
Forty Thousand only) plus Service Tax as applicable and out 
of pocket expenses, if any.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/ or the 
Company Secretary, be and are hereby authorised to settle 
any question, difficulty or doubt, that may arise in giving

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 22, 2014 
appointed M/s. R. Nanabhoy & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm 
Registration No. 000010), as the Cost Auditor for audit of the 
cost accounting records of the Company for the financial year 
ending March 31, 2015, at a remuneration amounting to 

` 2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lac Forty Thousand only) plus Service 
Tax as applicable and out of pocket expenses, if any. In terms 
of the provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 
read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneration payable to Cost Auditor shall be ratified by the

[...]

into operation on May 13, 2013, the Authorised Share Capital 
was increased by the Authorised Share Capital of the Transferor 
Company viz., Jyothy Consumer Products Ltd (JCPL) i.e. by 
` 240 crore. On June 3, 2013, pursuant to Clause 16.2 of the said 
Scheme of Amalgamation, 47,59,496 (Forty Seven Lac, Fifty Nine 
Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety Six)  Fully Paid-up Equity shares 

of ` 1/- each, were allotted to the shareholders of JCPL in the 
ratio of 1 Fully Paid Up Equity Share of the Company against 4 
Fully Paid Up Equity Shares of JCPL held by them as on May 28, 
2013 being the record date fixed for the purpose.

[...]

approval at the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the Company 
held on November 19, 2013 and the In-Principle Approval 
granted by National Stock Exchange of India Ltd vide their 
letter dated November 27, 2013 and by BSE Ltd vide their letter 
dated November 29, 2013, Sahyadri Agencies Ltd was allotted 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lac) equity shares of the Company 
of ` 1/- each on Preferential basis at the Issue Price of ` 175.15 
per Equity Share (including ` 174.15 per share towards share 
premium) against receipt of entire amount payable by Sahyadri 
Agencies Ltd in cash aggregating to ` 262,72,50,000/- in terms